

ORDER SHEET  
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION  
ORIGINAL SIDE

WPO/1856/2023  
ADITYA BIRLA FASHION AND RETAIL LIMITED AND ANR  
VS  
KOLKATA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND ORS

***wt21***

WPO/1628/2023  
ADITYA BIRLA FASHION AND RETAIL LIMITED  
VS  
KOLKATA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND ORS

***wt22***

WPO/1857/2023  
ADITYA BIRLA FASHION AND RETAIL LIMITED  
VS  
KOLKATA MUNICIPAL CORPORATION AND ORS

BEFORE:  
The Hon'ble JUSTICE JAY SENGUPTA  
Date : 21<sup>st</sup> April, 2026

**Appearance:**

Mr. Soumava Mukherjee, Adv.  
Mr. Subhajit Seth, Adv.  
...for the petitioner.

Mr. Jishnujit Roy, Adv.  
Mr. Shourya Samanta, Adv.  
...for KMC.

The Court:- Reply filed on behalf of the petitioner in WPO/1856/2023 is taken on record.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent corporation submits that they would not file opposition in respect of two other petitions. The legal points will be covered by their first opposition. They would not nevertheless advance their oral submissions.

List this matter for further consideration under the same heading on  
19<sup>th</sup> May, 2026.

**(JAY SENGUPTA, J.)**

sp/KB  
AR(CR)